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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

OCALA DIVISION 

LYNN KASSEM,  

 

Plaintiff,  

 

v.  

 

MATT MARTIN, individually; DEBI 

CONNOR, individually; DC SALES & 

ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, a Florida limited 

liability company; and DC SALES AND 

MARKETING, LTD, a foreign corporation,  

 

Defendants.  

_________________________________________/  

 

 

 

 

5:15-cv-623-Oc-30PRL 

 

DEFENDANT MATT MARTIN’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT 

AND MOTION FOR MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT WITH MEMORANDUM OF LAW 

 

 COME NOW Defendant, MATT MARTIN, (hereafter “Defendant Martin”) by and through 

undersigned counsel, and pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) and 9(b) hereby moves to dismiss, 

and, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. and 12(e), hereby moves for a more definite statement of, Counts 

One through Six, Count Nine (both) and Count Twelve of Plaintiff’s Complaint and Demand for 

Jury Trial (Doc.1) (hereafter “Plaintiff’s Complaint”).  In support of same, Defendant Martin states 

as follows:   

1. This litigation arises out of a complex relationship between Plaintiff and Defendant 

Martin for various professional services provided by Martin regarding Plaintiff’s farm in Georgia 

and related equine matters.  

2. The majority of Plaintiff’s claims as alleged are improper as a matter of law, vague, 

ambiguous, conclusory, and eligible for dismissal at the pleading stage.  Regarding the causes of 

action which are subject to this motion relative to Defendant Martin are:  Count One (Breach of 
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Contract), Count Two (Negligent Misrepresentation), Count Three (Fraud), Count Four (Unjust 

Enrichment and Disgorgement), Count Five (Breach of Fiduciary Duties), Count Six (Respondeat 

Superior Negligent Supervision and Training), Count Nine (Plaintiff appears to have skipped a 

Count 8) (Conspiracy to Commit Fraud and Fraudulent Concealment), Count Nine (Violation of 

Florida Statute §772.103 et seq.), Count Twelve (Strict Liability for Dual Agency under the Unfair 

and Deceptive Trade Practice Pursuant to Florida Statute Chapter 501, Part II and Demand for 

Transaction Documents). 

3. Martin moves to dismiss the above stated causes of action in Plaintiff’s Complaint 

because they fail to satisfy Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) and 9(b), and moves for a more definite statement 

pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e). 

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 

I. Dismissal pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 8(a)(2) 

A. Standard of Review 

The notice pleading standard of Rule 8(a)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 

requires the Plaintiff to give a “short and plain statement showing that the pleader is entitled to 

relief.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2); Maryland Casualty Company v. Shreejee Ni Pedhi’s, Inc., 2012 

WL 4009605, No. 3:12-cv-121-J-34mcr, at 3 (M.D. Fla. 2012).  Specifically a pleading under Fed. 

R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) should “give the opposing parties fair notice of the nature of the claims and the 

basis or grounds for it, Reed v. Bd. of Education, 460 F.2d 824 (8th Cir.1972), so that the 

Defendants will at least be notified as to which of their personal actions give rise to the claim upon 

which the Complaint is based.”  Eidson v. Arenas, 155 F.R.D. 215, 220 (M.D. Fla. 1994); citing 

Friends of the Earth v. Carey, 401 F.Supp. 1386 (S.D.N.Y.1975), affirmed in part and reversed in 

part on other grounds, 535 F.2d 165 (2d Cir.1976). The Court in Eidson further elaborated that: 
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“The claim(s) needs to be particularized sufficiently for the Defendants to 

prepare their defense, Philadelphia Dressed Beef Co. v. Wilson & Co., 19 F.R.D. 

198 (E.D.Pa.1956), and make a responsive pleading, Frank v. Mracek, 58 F.R.D. 

365 (M.D.Ala.1973), and should insure that the Court is sufficiently informed to 

determine the issue presented, Sheridan–Wyoming Coal Co. v. Krug, 168 F.2d 557 

(D.C.Cir.1948), and to decide whether the complaint states a claim upon which 

relief can be had. Luckett v. Cohen, 145 F.Supp. 155 (D.C.N.Y.1956). In 

determining whether a pleading meets the standard of Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(2), it must 

be construed so as to do substantial justice as required by Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(f). 

Bodine Produce Inc. v. United Farm Workers' Organizing Committee, 494 F.2d 

541 (9th Cir.1974). And, the most practical way to “do substantial justice” and 

comply with the rules of procedure, is to state the prima facie elements of the claim 

or claims. Daves v. Hawaiian Dredging Co., 114 F.Supp. 643 (D.C.Hawaii 1953). 

Furthermore, in the interest of clarity and good pleading, a Plaintiff should clearly 

and specifically state the grounds upon which his various causes of action depend, 

since such a statement is necessary in order to present Defendants with a Complaint 

to which they can readily prepare an answer, as well as to facilitate future 

proceedings in the case. Baird v. Dassau, 1 F.R.D. 275 (S.D.N.Y.1940).” See 

Eidson, 155 F.R.D. at 220. 

 

B. Plaintiff’s Complaint should be Dismissed as the Claims are not Particularized 

in a Way to Give Fair Notice to Defendant Martin to Prepare a Defense 

  

Plaintiff’s claims are not particularized in way that Defendant Martin can prepare a 

defense, nor do they give fair notice of the basis or grounds for them so that Defendant Martin can 

know which of his personal actions give rise to the claims upon which the Complaint is based.  

Defendant Martin has analyzed and articulated these ambiguities as to each Count within this 

motion infra and, in an attempt not to be repetitive, incorporates these herein.  Plaintiff’s claims 

must be dismissed due to their vague and ambiguous nature. 

II. Dismissal pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 9(b) 

A. Standard of Review 

Allegations of fraud must satisfy the heightened pleading requirement of Rule 9(b) of the 

Fed. R. Civ. P. (“Rule 9(b)”), which requires that “a party must state with particularity the 

circumstances constituting the fraud.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).  Rule 9(b) is satisfied if the complaint 
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sets forth: (1) precisely what statements were made in what documents or oral representations or 

what omissions were made, (2) the time and place of each such statement and the person 

responsible for making (or, in the case of omissions, not making) same, (3) the content of such 

statements and the manner in which they misled the plaintiff, and (4) what the defendants obtained 

as a consequence of the fraud.   Ziemba v. Cascade Int'l, Inc., 256 F.3d 1194, 1202 (11th Cir.2001); 

citing Brooks v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc., 116 F.3d 1364, 1371 (11th Cir.1997).  The 

pleading should identify “the who, what, where when, and how” of what occurred. See Maryland 

Casualty Company v. Shreejee Ni Pedhi’s, Inc., 2012 WL 4009605, No. 3:12-cv-121-J-34mcr, at 

4 (M.D. Fla. 2012);   In essence, “[a] plaintiff must allege fraud with sufficient particularity to 

permit the person charged with fraud ... to have a reasonable opportunity to answer the complaint 

and adequate information to frame a response.” Leisure Founders, Inc. v. CUC Int'l, Inc., 833 

F.Supp. 1562, 1574 (S.D.Fla.1993). “The purpose of these requirements is to alert defendants ‘to 

the precise misconduct with which they are charged’ and to protect defendants “against spurious 

charges of immoral and fraudulent behavior.  See Ziemba, 256 F.3d at 1202. 

B. Count Three of Plaintiff Complaint for Fraud should be Dismissed pursuant to 

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)’s Heightened Pleading Standard 

 

Count Three of Plaintiff’s Complaint must be dismissed, due to the vague and ambiguous 

nature of the allegations forming the claimed basis for this cause of action, a problem that is 

especially critical with regard to Count Three due to the heightened pleading requirements for such 

a claim as set forth above.  More specifically, paragraph 85 of Plaintiff’s Complaint references 

“specified duties” that Martin is alleged to have failed to provide to Plaintiff at her farm.  However, 

a review of the factual assertions regarding the Plaintiff’s farm and the alleged “duties and 

responsibilities” that were assumed by Martin, as appears in paragraph 31 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, 
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only indicate that the twelve listed examples were “amongst” the duties and responsibilities he 

took on while employed at the farm, and therefore the supposed “specified duties” referenced in 

paragraph 85 are not really specified at all.  Paragraph 94 again references “contractual duties and 

responsibilities,” thus compounding the problem of whether Plaintiff is referring to the specified 

duties and responsibilities listed by Plaintiff in paragraph 31, albeit in an incomplete and 

unspecified manner, or other duties that the listed duties are merely “amongst.”  Plaintiff’s 

Complaint therefore fails to meet the first element of the four part test set forth above for proper 

pleading of a claim for Fraud, requiring Plaintiff to state “precisely what statements were made in 

what documents or oral representations or what omissions were made,” as explained in Ziemba 

and Brooks.   

Count Three of Plaintiff’s Complaint also incorporates all factual allegations and legal 

conclusions contained in paragraphs 1 through 65, inclusive of the Allegations Common to All 

Counts, and thus is replete with vague and ambiguous statements, terms and assertions, as more 

fully set forth below.  For example, paragraph 86 references both “representations” and 

“statements of material fact,” but without specifying the time and place of the representations 

and/or statements as required by the Rule, and without any specificity as to what exactly was 

stated.  Such ambiguity is critically important not only because generic reference to a multitude of 

alleged representations and statements throughout paragraphs 1 through 65 cannot provide proper 

notice to Martin of the specifics of the claims brought against him, but also because any such 

representations or statements could conflict with the contractual language in the sale agreements 

indicating no such warranties were expressed or implied.  Furthermore, in paragraph 87, reference 

is made to “investment horses” that were to be marketed for sale, but without specificity as to 

which horses Plaintiff intends to reference as being investment horses, (nor, strangely, any 
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explanation why, as ultimately claimed in paragraph 95, Plaintiff states she “would not have 

purchased” ‘Pura Vida’ as an investment horse, despite the horse making a profit for Plaintiff.    

II. More Definite Statement pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e)  

A. Standard of Review  

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e) provides as follows: 

 

(e) Motion for a More Definite Statement. A party may move for a more definite 

statement of a pleading to which a responsive pleading is allowed but which is so 

vague or ambiguous that the party cannot reasonably prepare a response. The 

motion must be made before filing a responsive pleading and must point out the 

defects complained of and the details desired. If the court orders a more definite 

statement and the order is not obeyed within 14 days after notice of the order or 

within the time the court sets, the court may strike the pleading or issue any other 

appropriate order. 

 

Consequently, if a pleading “fails to specify the allegations in a manner that provides 

sufficient notice” or does not contain sufficient information to allow for a proper responsive 

pleading to be framed, the Court should require a more definite statement be provided as to each 

specific claim. Sisk v. Texas Parks and Wildlife Dep’t, 644 S.2d 1056, 1059 (5th Cir. 1981).    

B. Plaintiff’s Complaint should be dismissed as to all counts, pending a More 

Definite Statement pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e)  

 

The claims brought forth by Counts One through Six, Count Nine (both) and Count Twelve 

of Plaintiff’s Complaint fail to adequately provide Martin with the requisite and proper notice to 

allow for a responsive pleading to be framed, as to each purported claim in each respective count.  

As stated above, Rule 12(e) permits a party to “move for a more definite statement of a pleading 

to which a responsive pleading is allowed but which is so vague or ambiguous that the party cannot 

reasonably prepare a response.”  Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e).  
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1. Count One (Breach of Contract) 

Again, Plaintiff’s Complaint contains myriad factual allegations, set forth over the course 

of sixty five paragraphs, as detailed supra; however, despite the multitude of various assertions 

brought forth by the Plaintiff, Martin is still without the required information to frame a proper 

and informed response.  More specifically, Count One regarding a Breach of Contract incorporates 

into paragraph 66 all 65 prior paragraphs of factual and legally conclusory allegations, inclusive 

of the “Allegations Common to All Counts,” totaling approximately 20 pages of allegations.  Even 

if Defendant Martin were to be able to respond to all 20 pages of allegations, and if they were all 

relevant to this Count, the Count’s allegations are replete with vague statements that leave 

Defendant Martin completely unable to respond as alleged. There are also instances where 

paragraphs numbers are repeated or omitted, such a paragraph 10 which is duplicated in number 

sequence, and paragraphs 69 or 72 which are omitted.  Further, Count One alleges an “oral 

contract” in paragraphs 67 and 68, however it is not clear to Defendant Martin which oral contract 

Plaintiff is referring to or the terms of such a contract.  In paragraph 70, Defendant Martin’s “duties 

under that contract” are referenced, but it is unclear which duties specifically Defendant Martin 

was to perform, other than those which are attempted to be enumerated in the paragraph.  The 

duties referenced by this “oral contract” are vague, for instance, alleging a failure to ensure the 

horses “were properly insured” does not tell Defendant Martin what “properly” means as to each 

horse referenced in the factual allegations, especially when some of the many horses referenced in 

Plaintiff’s Complaint were in fact insured.  Plaintiff further references “investment horses” in 

paragraph 70, but does not indicate which horses that refers to and paragraph 33 titled investment 

horses in the opening factual allegations does nothing to explain which horses are referenced with 

certainty.  Plaintiff further alleges Defendant Martin failed “to properly supervise his employees,” 
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but gives no indication which employees this refers to, when or how such a failure took place, or 

the consequence of such an alleged omission.  Rather Plaintiff merely states that she “sustained 

damages” as referenced in paragraph 71, but does elaborate on the type of damages sustained.  This 

is further complicated by the fact that the prayer for relief is vague in its reference of “the horses 

detailed herein” which does not indicate which remedy of damages applies to which horse 

referenced in Plaintiff Complaint.  

2. Count Two (Negligent Misrepresentation)  

As to Count Two of Plaintiff’s Complaint alleging a claim of Negligent Misrepresentation, 

paragraph 73 incorporates all the various vague and ambiguous allegations as Count One, again 

inclusive of the “Allegations Common to All Counts.”  Similar to Count One, the numerous 

allegations brought forth in Count Two of Plaintiff’s Complaint rest on ambiguous and vague 

language and references.  For example, in paragraph 73, which is duplicated in number sequence 

with a second paragraph 73, Plaintiff references a contract “set forth more particularly herein 

above,” but does not indicate which contract “the performance of all duties and responsibilities set 

forth herein” refers to.  Plaintiff further references the purchase of horses “free from defect” but 

does not elaborate what specific type of defect this allegation refers to, or which horse or horses 

were supposedly implicated.  In paragraph 73, Plaintiff again refers to “investment horses” but 

again does not elaborate on which horse or horses this refers to.  In paragraphs 75 through 79, 

Plaintiff further alleges “representations” and “statements” were made by Martin regarding certain 

“soundness, suitability and worth” of “the horses,” about “delivering appropriate horses,” and 

about “marketing investment horses for sale,” but fails to specify exactly what specific 

representations or statements led to any specific breach of any specific duty Martin supposedly 

owed the Plaintiff.   
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Curiously, Plaintiff’s Complaint clearly establishes that Martin successfully performed 

many duties according to the many “representations” and “statements” made during the course of 

his relationship with Plaintiff, such as those that resulted in the profitable sale of ‘Pura Vida’ (as 

referenced in paragraphs 34 and 35 of Plaintiff’s Complaint), Martin therefore requires more 

information as to which representations and statements supposedly constituted misrepresentations 

versus those that resulted in Plaintiff’s profit.  Another example of the ambiguity that deprives 

Martin of the right to meaningfully respond to Plaintiff’s allegations appears in paragraph 82 of 

Plaintiff’s Complaint, where Plaintiff states she was “further justified in relying upon Defendants 

to comply with his other contractual duties and responsibilities,” but without clarifying why she 

has referenced plural “defendants” in this Count raised against Martin alone, and without any 

specificity whatsoever as to which of the numerous duties Plaintiff has vaguely alleged Martin to 

be responsible for she intends to reference.   

Yet more patent ambiguity appears in paragraph 79 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, alleging 

unspecified “duties” and “misleading statements” while also taking the extraordinary measure of 

introducing irrelevant, inflammatory and prejudicial material; Plaintiff alleges that Martin placed 

Plaintiff’s daughter at risk, not only with regard to ‘City of Angels’ specifically, and by inference 

‘Hunter Gatherer’, but apparently with possible regard to other horses as well.  However, again, 

Plaintiff fails to provide any further detail to apprise Martin of which horse or horses Plaintiff 

specifically means, or if some unspecified breach of a legal duty is being alleged for such conduct.    

3. Count Three (Fraud)  

Counts Three, Four, Five, Six, both Count Nines, and Count Twelve contain the same type 

of intentionally ambiguous and vague allegations that prevent Martin from preparing an informed 

response pursuant to Rule 12(e).  The ambiguities apparent in Count Three, alleging Fraud, have 
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been examined in detail supra, with regard to Rule 9(b) and the Plaintiff’s failure to satisfy the 

heightened pleading requirements of the Rule, but also apply with similar force with regard to the 

requirements of Rule 12(e) and the corresponding need for a more definite statement to allow 

Martin the opportunity to formulate a proper response.   

4. Count Four (Unjust Enrichment and Disgorgement) 

With regard to Count Four, alleging Unjust Enrichment and seeking Disgorgement, 

Plaintiff again incorporates all of the vague and ambiguous statements contained in paragraphs 1 

through 65, inclusive of the Allegations Common to All Counts, preventing Martin from notice of 

the specific factual basis for this claim.  Furthermore, Count Four contains ambiguous language 

such as in paragraphs 97 and 98 which reference “investment horses” and allegations that Martin 

enriched himself through the sale of “unsold and in some cases unsound horses,” but without 

specifying which horses are alleged to be “unsound" or the basis by which any such horse has, in 

any objective way, been deemed “unsound”.  Count Four further claims that Martin’s commissions 

from the sale of “horses” pursuant to his relationship with Plaintiff were improperly earned and 

should be disgorged by the Court, but fails to account in any manner whatsoever for any 

commissions Martin rightfully earned from the sale of horses such as ‘Pura Vida’, as discussed 

supra, even assuming Plaintiff’s vague allegations could be understood and were all considered to 

be true.  Furthermore, it is unclear in paragraphs 100 and 101 which horses make up the combined 

commission and purchase money totaling $140,000.          

5. Count Five (Breach of Fiduciary Duties) 

Count Five of Plaintiff’s Complaint suffers the same critical defects as the preceding 

Counts.  In paragraph 102, Plaintiff incorporates all of the vague and ambiguous statements 

contained in paragraphs 1 through 65, inclusive of the Allegations Common to All Counts.  
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Plaintiff further references “investment horses” again in paragraph 103, but does not indicate 

which horses that refers to and paragraph 33 titled investment horses in the opening factual 

allegations does nothing to explain with certainty which horses are referenced.  Plaintiff further 

elaborates in paragraph 103 about Kassem’s “best interests,” without explanation as to what that 

means, in the discharge of “Kassem’s duties as agent,” after specifically stating that Martin is 

allegedly Kassem’s agent and without explanation of what “duties” she is referring to.  These 

“aforesaid acts and omissions” as referenced in paragraph 104 appear to refer to paragraph 103, 

but is not clear if that reference is to other alleged “acts or omissions” cited throughout Plaintiff’s 

Complaint.  Paragraph 104 goes on to say Martin was “to put his personal interests of Kassem 

first,” which makes no sense whatsoever.   The confusion is compounded in paragraph 104 with 

reference to failure to disclose material facts regarding the physical condition of “other horses” 

without reference to specific horses or the related commissions as noted in paragraph 105.  Plaintiff 

further refers to “diverting business opportunities and ignoring the ‘Kassem-Martin investment 

venture’” without explanation as to what specifics are entailed or what venture is implicated.  

Paragraph 109 references Martin’s breach of “other fiduciary duties” and “abandonment of 

Kassem and his duties” without explanation of what these duties are.      

6. Count Six (Respondeat Superior Negligent Supervision and Training) 

Count Six once again confusingly incorporates the vague and ambiguous allegations 

contained in paragraphs 1 through 6 5, inclusive of the “Allegations Common to All Counts.”  

Additionally, a more definite statement is required to clarify Plaintiff’s allegations in paragraph 

113 that Martin failed “to prevent the aforesaid damage to Kassem’s real and personal property,” 

where Plaintiff has only alleged damage to personal property with regard to damage to a truck and 

trailer. 
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7. Count Nine (both)  

 

a. Conspiracy to Commit Fraud and Fraudulent Concealment  

 

Plaintiff’s Complaint contains two separate counts each titled as Count Nine. Addressing 

each in turn, with regard to Plaintiff’s first Count Nine, regarding allegations of conspiracy to 

commit fraud and fraudulent concealment, Plaintiff again confusingly incorporates paragraphs 1 

through 65.  However, while Plaintiff does not incorporate the “Allegations Common to All 

Counts,” as with the other counts, she does incorporate paragraphs 117 through 134, which involve 

allegations against co-Defendants. By jumbling together all Defendants and mixing factual 

allegations against other Defendants to which he has no duty to respond with claims against Martin 

is confusing, and this alone requires a more definite statement.  However, paragraph 135 is also 

ambiguous and vague, as the horses referenced are not specifically identified, nor are the 

transactions via “interstate wire and other means” sufficiently particularized, to allow Martin to 

formulate a proper response. 

b. Violation of Florida Statute §772.103 et seq.  

In Plaintiff’s second Count Nine, regarding claims Martin violated of Florida Statute 

§772.103 et seq., Plaintiff again confusingly incorporates all the factual allegations contained in 

paragraphs 1 through 65, jumbled together with other allegations raised against co-Defendants in 

paragraphs 117 through 139.  Mixing all Defendants and all factual allegations against each one 

leads to a virtual guessing game as to which is being referenced, and the resulting confusion 

necessitates a more definite statement to allow Martin to frame an informed and accurate response.  
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8. Count Twelve (Strict Liability for Dual Agency under the Unfair and 

Deceptive Trade Practice Pursuant to Florida Statute Chapter 501, Part 

II and Demand for Transaction Documents) 

 

In Count Twelve, Plaintiff again incorporates all the factual allegations contained in 

paragraphs 1 through 65, mixing together all other allegations raised against co-Defendants in 

paragraphs 131 through 135.  Furthermore, it is unclear from the hodgepodge of allegations what 

duties Martin was required to undertake for Kassem, and thus whether such conduct would 

constitute a violation of Florida Statute 501 is questionable at best.   Plaintiff states in paragraph 

169 that Martin breached his “other fiduciary duties to Kassem” and his “abandonment of Kassem 

and his duties” without clarifying what other duties are entailed as related to Kassem’s alleged 

damages.  Furthermore, the Count is replete with legal conclusions such as Martin is a “dual agent” 

(see paragraph 167) without any supporting factual allegations.  As a result, a more definite 

statement is needed to provide Martin the proper notice and opportunity to respond to each of 

Plaintiff’s allegations in Count Twelve.  

Consequently, not only is Martin without sufficient information to frame a response to 

Count Twelve of Plaintiff’s Complaint, he similarly cannot respond to the allegations set forth 

against him by Counts One through Six and both Count Nines, and a more definite statement in 

necessary before a response can be formulated to the myriad allegations brought forth in each 

respective Count.   

Unfortunately, rather than specifically state how each of his claimed causes of action arise, 

Plaintiff’s Complaint instead employs purposefully vague and ambiguous allegations and factual 

assertions as grounds for each respective claim.  Additionally, with arguably the exception of 

Count One, a more definite statement as to all other matters addressed above is required for 

purposes of application of the statute of limitations. According to Plaintiff’s Complaint, 
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transactions occurred as far back as 2011, and some in other States including Georgia and 

Tennessee, and it is simply unclear which transactions are referenced at various times throughout 

Plaintiff’s multitude of allegations, and where each discrete transaction specifically occurred.  

Notably, without a more definite statement, Martin is also unable to ascertain whether the statute 

of limitations is applicable to any of the multitude of transactions referenced to in Plaintiff’s 

Complaint, and also whether Florida law or other law will apply to govern such transactions.  

Consequently, each of the nine Counts of Plaintiff’s Complaint alleging claims against Martin, for 

the reasons set forth above, should be dismissed by the Court until a more definite statement of the 

specific grounds for each respective claim is provided, thus allowing Martin to reasonably prepare  

a response.   

III. Conclusion 

For the reasons set forth above, Martin respectfully moves this Court to dismiss Counts One 

through Six, Counts Nine (both) and Count Twelve of Plaintiff’s Complaint pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. 

P. 8(a)(2) and 9(b), and further moves for a more definite statement of each claim alleged with regard 

to each of these Counts pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e), as well as any such further relief as the Court 

deems just and proper.  

 

Dated:  February 29, 2016 

 Respectfully Submitted,  

 

By:  /s/ Renee E. Thompson   

Renee E. Thompson, Esquire 

Florida Bar No.:  0462578 

MATEER & HARBERT, P.A. 

7 E. Silver Springs Blvd., Suite 500 

Ocala, FL  34470 

Tel:   (352) 351-8003 
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Fax: (352) 351-9002 

Primary Email:      

rthompson@mateerharbert.com 

Secondary Email:  

dharper@mateerharbert.com 

Counsel for Defendant, Matt Martin 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I CERTIFY that on this 29th day of February, 2016 a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

instrument has been served by electronic mail and electronically filed with the Courts by using the 

ECF system which will send a notice of electronic filing to the following:  

 

Avery Chapman, Esq. (ascesq1@cs.com; teh@chapmanlawgroup.net),  

CHAPMAN LAW GROUP, PLC, 12008 South Shore Blvd., Ste 107, Wellington, FL  33414 – 

Tel:  (561) 753-5996 – Counsel for Plaintiff; and  

 

Michael C. Siboni, Esq., (msiboni@sbtrial.com;pbitter@sbtrial.com;mwillett@sbtrial.com)  

SIBONI & BUCHANAN, PLLC, 1900 S.E. 18th Avenue, Suite 300, Ocala, FL  34471 - 

Counsel for Defendants, Debi Connor; DC Sales & Entertainment, LLC; and DC Sales & 

Marketing, LTD. 

 

By:  /s/ Renee E. Thompson   

Renee E. Thompson, Esquire 

Florida Bar No.:  462578 

MATEER & HARBERT, P.A. 

7 E. Silver Springs Blvd., Suite 500 

Ocala, FL  34470 

 

 

 

 
4831-1551-0830, v.  1 
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